502556019 11/04/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2601674

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	10/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WITHIN3, INC.
Street Address:	2401 SUPERIOR VIADUCT
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44143

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8412706
Patent Number:	8190681
Application Number:	11686401
Application Number:	11686409
Application Number:	11686416
Application Number:	11686421
Application Number:	11686429

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)885-3900 **Phone**: 4048853770

Email: andrew.regan@troutmansanders.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ANDREW REGAN PHD
Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE ST NE

Address Line 2: #5200

PATENT

REEL: 031535 FRAME: 0608

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220763.001484			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW REGAN PHD			
Signature:	/ANDREW REGAN 66970/			
Date:	11/04/2013			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
Total Attachments: 2 source=SVB_Within3 (IP Security Release)#page1.tif source=SVB_Within3 (IP Security Release)#page2.tif				

PATENT REEL: 031535 FRAME: 0609

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of the 25th day of October, 2013, between WITHIN3, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 11, 2013, by and between Assignee and Assignor (the "Loan Agreement"), Assignee and Assignor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated of even date (the "IP Agreement"; together with the Loan Agreement, collectively, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Patents identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Patents"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Permitted Patent Disposition (as defined in the Loan Agreement), the Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Patents, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Patents, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

ASSIGNOR:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Krista Hall Title: Vice President

Active 21417196v1 220763.001484

PATENT REEL: 031535 FRAME: 0610

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
SOCIAL NETWORK ANALYSIS	8,412,706	April 2, 2013
COLLECTIONS OF LINKED DATABASES AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COMMUNICATING ABOUT UPDATES THERETO	8,190,681	May 29, 2012
SOCIAL NETWORK ANALYSIS	13/777,203	February 26, 2013
SOCIAL NETWORK ANALYSIS	11/686,401	March 15, 2007
COLLECTIONS OF LINKED DATABASES	11/686,409	March 15, 2007
COLLECTIONS OF LINKED DATABASES	11/686,416	March 15, 2007
COLLECTIONS OF LINKED DATABASES	11/686,421	March 15, 2007
COLLECTIONS OF LINKED DATABASES	11/686,429	March 15, 2007

Active 21417196v1 220763.001484

PATENT REEL: 031535 FRAME: 0611

RECORDED: 11/04/2013